

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

CASE NO. 19-11872-FF

---

RODDIE MELVIN,

Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA, CASE NO: 1:17-CV-00789-CC

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE COUNSEL  
SUPPORTING APPELLEE FAVORING AFFIRMANCE**

---

Respectfully submitted by,

CLARKE SILVERGLATE, P.A.  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae IADC*  
Spencer H. Silverglate  
Florida Bar No. 769223  
ssilverglate@cspalaw.com  
Shannon P. McKenna, B.C.S.  
Florida Bar No. 385158  
smckenna@cspalaw.com  
799 Brickell Plaza, Suite 900  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Tel.: 305.377.0700

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....C-1

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... vii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... ix

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT .....4

    I.    THERE IS NO EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION EXCEPTION TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT. ....4

    II.   THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE MELVIN FAILED TO ADDUCE SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE FROM WHICH A JURY COULD REASONABLY INFER INTENTIONAL AGE DISCRIMINATION WAS THE BUT-FOR CAUSE OF HIS TERMINATION FROM FEDEX. ....9

        A.   Standards Applicable to an ADEA Discrimination Claim .....10

            1.   *ADEA* .....10

            2.   *Circumstantial Evidence of Intentional Discrimination* .....11

3. <i>Third-Stage of McDonnell Douglas Framework</i>	12
B. An Employee’s Right to a Jury Trial is Not Abrogated When a Court Evaluates Pretext Based on a Decision-Maker’s Alleged Mistaken But “Honest Belief.”	16
C. An Employee’s Right to a Jury Trial is Not Abrogated When a District Court Determines that a Decision-Maker’s Alleged Discriminatory Remarks Do Not Evidence Pretext or Discriminatory Intent Because They Are Isolated, Unrelated, and Temporally Remote.	19
D. The District Court Correctly Held that Melvin Failed to Adduce Sufficient Evidence from Which a Jury Reasonably Could Infer Discrimination or Retaliation.	23
E. Adoption of NELA Amici’s Proposed Summary Judgment Exception Would Eviscerate the Purpose of Rule 56 and it Would Upset the Delicate Balance of the <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> Framework.	26
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	5
<i>Barsorian v. Grossman Roth, P.A.</i> , 572 Fed. Appx. 864 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	13, 14
<i>Brooks v. Cty. Comm’n of Jefferson Cty.</i> , 446 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	4, 5, 22
<i>Chapman v. AI Transport</i> , 229 F.3d 1012 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	6, 7, 14, 15, 18, 25
<i>Chavez v. Credit Nation Auto Sales, LLC</i> , 641 Fed. Appx. 883 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	7, 13
<i>Clark v. Huntsville City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 717 F.2d 525 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	12, 13, 18
<i>Connelly v. WellStar Health System, Inc.</i> , 758 Fed. Appx. 825 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	7, 16
<i>Damon v. Fleming Supermarkets of Florida, Inc.</i> , 196 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	13, 15, 19
<i>Earley v. Champion Intern. Corp.</i> , 907 F.2d 1077 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	22
<i>Elrod v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 939 F.2d 1466 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	13, 25
<i>Everett v. Cook Cnty.</i> , 655 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	16

*Fid. & Deposit Co. v. United States*,  
187 U.S. 315 (1902).....5

*Furnco Const. Corp. v. Waters*,  
438 U.S. 567 (1978).....14

*Garvie v. City of Fort Walton Beach*,  
366 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 2004) .....6

*Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.*,  
557 U.S. 167 (2009).....10

*Henderson v. FedEx Express*,  
442 Fed. Appx. 502 (11th Cir. 2011) .....26

*Higdon v. Jackson*,  
393 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2004) .....20

*Holifield v. Reno*,  
115 F.3d 1555 (11th Cir. 1997) .....15

*Jefferson v. Sewon Am., Inc.*,  
891 F.3d 911 (11th Cir. 2018) .....5, 6, 7, 26

*Jones v. Aaron’s Inc.*,  
748 Fed. Appx. 907 (11th Cir. 2018) .....7

*Kelly v. Dun & Bradstreet, Inc.*,  
641 Fed. Appx. 922 (11th Cir. 2016) .....7

*Kidd v. Mando Am. Corp.*,  
731 F.3d 1196 (11th Cir. 2013) .....15, 16

*Langston v. Lookout Mountain Cmty. Serv.*,  
775 Fed. Appx. 991 (11th Cir. 2019) .....7

*Lewis v. City of Union City, Georgia*,  
918 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2019) .....11, 14, 15, 18, 25, 27

<i>Liebman v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 808 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	2, 3, 8, 10, 11, 13, 16, 18, 21
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publishing Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995) .....	14
<i>Menefee v. Sanders Lead Co., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4466857 *1, --- Fed. Appx. --- (11th Cir. Sep. 18, 2019) .....	15, 18, 20
<i>Mora v. Jackson Mem’l Foundation, Inc.</i> , 597 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>Nix v. WLCY Radio/Rahall Comms.</i> , 738 F.2d 1181 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	14
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979) .....	5
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) .....	6, 13, 16, 17
<i>Ritchie v. Indus. Steel, Inc.</i> , 426 Fed. Appx. 867 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>Rojas v. Florida</i> , 285 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	19, 24, 25
<i>Ross v. Rhodes Furniture, Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	19, 21, 22
<i>Short v. Mando Am. Corp.</i> , 601 Fed. Appx. 865 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	20
<i>Sims v. MVM, Inc.</i> , 704 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	10, 11, 12

*Smith v. Lockheed-Martin Corp.*,  
644 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2011) .....25

*Smith v. Vestavia Hills Bd. of Educ.*,  
2019 WL 5700747 \*1, --- Fed. Appx. --- (11th Cir. Nov. 5, 2019) .....25

*St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks*,  
509 U.S. 502 (1993).....6, 12

*Texas Dept. of Cmty. Aff. v. Burdine*,  
450 U.S. 248 (1981).....12, 13

*Walker v. NationsBank of Fla. N.A.*,  
53 F.3d 1548 (11th Cir. 1995) .....24

*Wilson B/E Aerospace, Inc.*,  
376 F.3d 1079 (11th Cir. 2004) .....6

*Zivojinovich v. Barner*,  
525 F.3d 1059 (11th Cir. 2008) .....5

**STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. § 621 ..... 1

29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1).....10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 3, 4, 5, 10, 18, 22, 26, 27

*Prosser and Keeton on Law of Torts* 265 (5th ed. 1984) ..... 11
